has reclassified non-current bank borrowings totaling RMB3,054,173,000 as at

30 June 2019 to current bank borrowings in accordance with paragraph 74 of

Hong Kong Accounting Standard 1 (Revised) “Presentation of Financial

Statements”. Further details of the re-classification are set out in the column

marked (ii) of the financial statements shown in Appendix I

By Order of the Board
Redco Properties Group Limited

Wong Yeuk Hung
Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 November 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Wong Yeuk Hung,

Mr. Huang Ruoqing, Mr. Tang Chengyong and Mr. Wang Weifeng; and the independent non-executive

directors of the Company are Dr. Wong Yau Kar, David GBS, BBS, JP, Mr. Chau On Ta Yuen SBS,BBS,

and Mr. Yip Tai Him.

* For identification purpose only

− 5 −

Appendix I

The effects of the restatement adjustments on the interim condensed consolidated

financial information as at 30 June 2019 and for the six months ended 30 June 2019

are as follows:

a) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

As
previously

reported (i) (ii) Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 1,787,344 (283,962) — 1,503,382
Cost of sales (875,096) — — (875,096)

Gross profit 912,248 (283,962) — 628,286
Other gains, net 247,556 60 — 247,616
Selling and marketing expenses (170,737) (2,915) — (173,652)
General and administrative

expenses (238,755) (8,184) — (246,939)
Fair value gain on investment

properties 110,105 — — 110,105

Operating profit 860,417 (295,001) — 565,416

Finance income 63,526 387 — 63,913
Finance costs (9,088) — — (9,088)

Finance income, net 54,438 387 — 54,825

Share of (loss)/profit of
investments accounted for
using the equity method, net (47,069) 21,080 — (25,989)

Profit before income tax 867,786 (273,534) — 594,252
Income tax expense (291,982) 74,214 — (217,768)

Profit for the period 575,804 (199,320) — 376,484

− 6 −

As
previously

reported (i) (ii) Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 478,314 (194,660) — 283,654
Non-controlling interests 97,490 (4,660) — 92,830

575,804 (199,320) — 376,484

Earnings per share for profit
attributable to owners of the
Company
— Basic and diluted

(expressed in RMB
cents per share) 13.47 7.99

b) Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As
previously

reported (i) (ii) Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 238,299 621 — 238,920
Investment properties 1,007,857 — — 1,007,857
Intangible assets 335,992 — — 335,992
Investments accounted for using

the equity method 970,070 (42,872) — 927,198
Prepayments 4,000 — — 4,000
Deferred income tax assets 594,334 74,214 — 668,548

3,150,552 31,963 — 3,182,515

− 7 −

As
previously

reported (i) (ii) Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current assets
Completed properties held

for sale 1,728,696 — — 1,728,696
Properties under development

for sale 19,964,752 2,455,970 — 22,420,722
Contract assets 700,000 — — 700,000
Trade and other receivables

and deposits 3,448,104 (262,052) — 3,186,052
Prepayments 1,194,435 4,730 — 1,199,165
Amounts due from joint

ventures 411,676 (325,664) — 86,012
Amounts due from associates 113,850 — — 113,850
Amounts due from

non-controlling interests 836,449 202,538 — 1,038,987
Income tax recoverable 468,341 — — 468,341
Restricted cash 2,538,257 196,409 — 2,734,666
Cash and cash equivalents 8,316,373 889,874 — 9,206,247

39,720,933 3,161,805 — 42,882,738

Total assets 42,871,485 3,193,768 — 46,065,253

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners

of the Company
Share capital 139,632 — — 139,632
Reserves 4,596,351 (194,660) — 4,401,691

4,735,983 (194,660) — 4,541,323
Non-controlling interests 2,457,775 142,448 — 2,600,223

Total equity 7,193,758 (52,212) — 7,141,546

− 8 −

As
previously

reported (i) (ii) Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 8,166,256 900,000 (3,054,173) 6,012,083
Deferred income tax liabilities 310,349 — — 310,349

8,476,605 900,000 (3,054,173) 6,322,432

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6,828,585 467,828 — 7,296,413
Borrowings 5,546,902 1,000,000 3,054,173 9,601,075
Amounts due to non-controlling

interests 2,351,687 675,815 — 3,027,502
Amount due to an associate 198,067 6,667 — 204,734
Amounts due to joint ventures 265,827 (248,562) — 17,265
Contract liabilities 10,595,534 444,232 — 11,039,766
Income tax liabilities 1,414,520 — — 1,414,520

27,201,122 2,345,980 3,054,173 32,601,275

Total liabilities 35,677,727 3,245,980 — 38,923,707

Total equity and liabilities 42,871,485 3,193,768 — 46,065,253

− 9 −

c) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As
previously

reported (i) (ii) Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net cash used in operating
activities (1,110,159) (380,513) — (1,490,672)

Net cash used in investing
activities (387,532) 179,570 — (207,962)

Net cash generated from
financing activities 4,113,393 1,090,817 — 5,204,210

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 2,615,702 889,874 — 3,505,576

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of period 8,316,373 889,874 — 9,206,247

− 10 −